

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Appellate Case No. 2022-001062

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; GREENVILLE WOMEN’S CLINIC; KATHERINA FARRIS, M.D.; and TERRY BUFFKIN, M.D..... Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; ALAN WILSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of South Carolina; EDWARD SIMMER, in his official capacity as Director of the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control; ANNE G. COOK, in her official capacity as President of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; STEPHEN I. SCHABEL, in his official capacity as Vice President of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; RONALD JANUCHOWSKI, in his official capacity as Secretary of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; JIM C. CHOW, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; GEORGE S. DILTS, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; DION FRANGA, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; RICHARD HOWELL, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; THERESA MILLS-FLOYD, in her official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; JEFFREY A. WALSH, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; CHRISTOPHER C. WRIGHT, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; SCARLETT A. WILSON, in her official capacity as Solicitor for South Carolina’s 9th Judicial Circuit; BYRON E. GIPSON, in his official capacity as Solicitor for South Carolina’s 5th Judicial Circuit; and WILLIAM WALTER WILKINS III, in his official capacity as Solicitor for South Carolina’s 13th Judicial Circuit..... Respondents,

and

G. MURRELL SMITH, JR., in his official capacity as Speaker of the South Carolina House of Representatives; THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as President of the South Carolina Senate; and HENRY MCMASTER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of South Carolina
.....Respondents–Intervenors.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS AND DR. CHRISTINE
HEMPHILL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-
INTERVENORS

Henry W. Frampton IV, SC Bar No. 75314
Denise M. Harle, GA Bar No. 176758
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Leesburg, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Summary of The Argument..... 2

Argument 3

I. The science of embryology and fetal development supports the heartbeat threshold established by the General Assembly..... 4

 a. Because life begins at conception, the General Assembly could have drawn the line even earlier than the fetal heartbeat threshold. 4

 b. The science of fetal development supports the Fetal Heartbeat Act. 6

 c. The General Assembly set a medically sound threshold based on the scientific consensus that a detectable fetal heartbeat predicts a successful live birth..... 9

II. The unborn child’s status as a patient in her own right further supports the Fetal Heartbeat Act. 11

Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Compliance 17

Certificate of Service..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	passim
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 352 S.C. 420, 574 S.E.2d 717 (2002)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	4

Statutes

1883 S.C. Acts No. 354	6
Act of Feb. 18, 2021, No. 1 § 2(2),(5), 2021 S.C. Acts 1	1, 2, 9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 690	3

Other Authorities

Alessandra Piontelli, DEVELOPMENT OF NORMAL FETAL MOVEMENTS: THE FIRST 25 WEEKS OF GESTATION 98, 110 (Spring, ed., 2010th ed. 2014)	7
American Association of Pro-life Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>AAPLOG Fact Sheet Fetal Pain</i> (Feb. 13, 2019), https://bit.ly/3C8BzbJ	8
Bartholomew Kiely, <i>Science and Morality</i> , L'OSSERVATORE ROMANO (April 13, 1987), https://bit.ly/3El5uQG	5
BRUCE M. CARLSON, <i>PATTEN’S FOUNDATIONS OF EMBRYOLOGY 3</i> (McGraw-Hill ed., 6th ed. 1996).....	4

Byron Calhoun, M.D., <i>The Perinatal Hospice: Allowing Parents to be Parents</i> , 1 CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE, AM. REPORTS SERIES 3 (2012), https://bit.ly/3CaEMaW	13
Charlotte Lozier Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Fetal Survival and Risk of Pregnancy Loss</i> (July 2021), https://bit.ly/3MgzKhK	10
Child. Hosp. of Phila., <i>Volumes and Outcomes: Fetal Anomalies</i> , (2022), https://bit.ly/3RCE5wD	13
Choolani, M. and A. Biswas, <i>Fetal diagnosis and therapy</i> , 26 BEST PRAC. & RSCH. CLINICAL OBSTETRICS & GYNAECOLOGY 515, 515-516 (2012), https://bit.ly/3MgPmld	13
Colleen Malloy, M.D. et al., <i>The Perinatal Revolution</i> , 34 ISSUES L. & MED. 15, 16 (2019), https://bit.ly/3yhYf8i	11, 12, 13
David F. Forte, <i>Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform</i> , 74 OHIO. ST. L.J. 121 (2012), https://bit.ly/3eagIgm	9, 10, 11
Dianne N. Irving, M.A. Ph.D., <i>Legally Valid Informed Consent, Individual Testimony before the New Jersey State Senate Health and Human Services Committee on Human Embryonic Stem Cell Research, Ethical and Public Policy Considerations</i> , LIFEISSUES.NET (Nov. 4, 2002), https://bit.ly/3SzVVSc	6
J.S. Hyer et al., <i>Predictive value of the presence of an embryonic heartbeat for live birth: Comparison of women with and without recurrent pregnancy loss</i> , FERTILITY AND STERILITY 82, 1369 (Nov. 2004), https://bit.ly/3rzX94c	10
Janelle Weaver, <i>Social before Birth: Twins First Interact with Each Other as Fetuses</i> , SCIENTIFIC AM. (Jan. 1, 2011), https://bit.ly/3EcxG8q	8
Johns Hopkins All Children's Hospital, <i>A Week-by-Week Pregnancy Calendar: Week 12</i> , KIDSHEALTH, https://bit.ly/3rsWEJ0	8
Johns Hopkins Medicine, <i>The First Trimester</i> , https://bit.ly/3RQMwEV	8
KEITH L. MOORE & T.V.N. PERSAUD, THE DEVELOPING HUMAN: CLINICALLY ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY 3 (Saunders, 7th ed. 2003).....	5
Keith L. Moore et al., THE DEVELOPING HUMAN E-BOOK: CLINICALLY ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY 8945 (Kindle ed. 2020)	7
Kenneth J. Moise, Jr., <i>The History of Fetal Therapy</i> , 31 AM. J. OF PERINATOLOGY 557, 557-566 (2014), https://bit.ly/3SPfbLk	12, 13
Mark A. Curran, <i>Fetal Development</i> , https://bit.ly/3e1AXgd (last visited Oct. 4, 2022).....	6, 7, 8, 10
Medical University of South Carolina, <i>Advanced Fetal Care</i> , https://bit.ly/3V8cq9K	13
Michael Egnor, <i>Fact Check: Yes, Human Life Begins at Fertilization</i> , EVOLUTION NEWS & SCIENCE TODAY (May 10, 2022, 9:26 AM), https://bit.ly/3Ehl3cg	5

National Health Service UK, <i>You and your baby at 12 weeks pregnant</i> , NHS, https://bit.ly/3CxUUVD	8
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight From Reason in the Supreme Court</i> , 13 ST. LOUIS U. PUB.L.REV. 15, 120–137 (1993).....	6
Planned Parenthood, <i>What happens in the second month of pregnancy?</i> , https://bit.ly/3yesZqE	7
Prachi Jain & Manu Rathee, <i>Embryology, Tongue</i> , STATPEARLS (Aug. 11, 2021), https://bit.ly/3C5d5QN	7
RONAN O'RAHILLY & FABIOLA MULLER, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY & TERATOLOGY 87 (Wiley-Liss, 3rd ed. 2001).....	5
S.A. Brigham et al., <i>A Longitudinal Study of Pregnancy Outcome Following Idiopathic Recurrent Miscarriage</i> , 14 HUMAN REPROD. 2868, 2868-71 (1999), https://bit.ly/3RPNI8	9
Slobodan Sekulic et al., <i>Appearance of Fetal Pain Could Be Associated with Maturation of the Mesodiencephalic Structures</i> , 9 J. PAIN RSCH. 1031 (2016).....	8
Stuart WG Derbyshire & John C. Bockmann, <i>Reconsidering Fetal Pain</i> , J. OF MED. ETHICS (Nov. 14, 2019), https://bit.ly/3rw7MEY	8
Thomas W. Sadler, LANGMAN'S MEDICAL EMBRYOLOGY 72 (LWW, ed., 14th ed. 2019).....	7
Umberto Castiello et al., <i>Wired to Be Social: The Ontogeny of Human Interaction</i> , 5 PLOS ONE (Oct. 7, 2010), https://bit.ly/3EiBAwv	8
WILLIAM LARSON, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY 1, 17 (W.B. Saunders Co., 2nd ed. 1997)	5
<i>Your Pregnancy at 11 weeks</i> , MEDICAL NEWS TODAY, https://bit.ly/3RvLAFL	7
